1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
C
Date: 2024/8/14 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\783012-SCH-A2 20240814.SchDocDrawn By:
C
7
N
C
LED3 G
C
2
3
0
.1
U
F
C
1
8
0
.1
U
F
R
2
2
3
0
.1
K
R17 5.23K
R
T
2
1
0
K
N
T
C
PGND
PACK+
B-
PGND
R10
2.49K
R7 10K C
2
0
1
0
U
F
C
1
0
1
U
F
PGND
PACK+
PGND
PGND
PGND
VSYS
VBUS
R44
430R
C
1
3
4
7
N
F
PGND
R26 100R
R13 100R
R4
100R
R2
100R
C
5
0
.0
1
U
F
C1
0.1UF
C2 1UF
C6
0.1UF
C3
0.1UF
R
T
1
1
0
K
N
T
C
D
3
5
.6
V
R20 100R
R
1
1
K
B+
R
3
1
0
R
R
1
2
5
.1
K
RS1 1mR
R14 100R
D
2
5
.6
V
R18 100R
PGND
SCL-1
SDA-1
SCL
SDA
C
1
6
0
.1
U
F
C
1
5
0
.1
U
F
PTC1
SMD1206P600
B+
B-
C
9
1
0
U
F
C
1
4
4
.7
U
F
C4 0.1UF
VBUS
18
PMID
17
ILIM
4
STAT
10
PG
3
SDA
12
SCL
13
INT
11
CE
14
SW
16
BTST
1
REGN
2
GND
15
SYS
9
BAT
8
TS_BIAS
5
TS
6
QON
7
U2 BQ25622RYKR
GND
B1
TX2+
B2
TX2-
B3
VBUS
B4
CC2
B5
D+
B6
D-
B7
SBU2
B8
VBUS
B9
RX1-
B10
RX1+
B11
GND
B12
GND
A1
TX1+
A2
TX1-
A3
VBUS
A4
CC1
A5
D+
A6
D-
A7
SBU1
A8
VBUS
A9
RX2-
A10
RX2+
A11
GND
A12
Typec USB
C
1
2
0
.1
U
F
AGND
R5 100R
R8 100R
SCL-C
SDA-D
R6
NC
INT-C
AGND
L1 1UH
C
1
7
2
2
U
F
C
1
9
1
0
U
F
PGND
SCL-C
SDA-D
A
1
K
2
D
1
C
E
S
D
2
4
V
D
5
S1
1
S1
2
S1
3
G1
4
G2
5
S2
6
S2
7
S2
8
Q1 MXN3380
C11
0.1UF
C8
0.1UF
PA28
1
PA0
2
PA1/NRST
3
VDD
4
VSS
5
P
A
2
6
P
A
4
7
P
A
6
8
P
A
1
1
9
P
A
1
6
/A
8
1
0
PA17/A9
11
PA18/A7
12
PA19/SWDIO
13
PA20/A6/SWCLK
14
PA22/A4
15
P
A
2
3
1
6
P
A
2
4
/A
3
1
7
P
A
2
5
/A
2
1
8
P
A
2
6
/A
1
1
9
P
A
2
7
/A
0
2
0
U5
MSPM0C1104SRUKR
R29 51R
C
2
5
1
U
F
C
2
6
1
U
F
SBU
CC
R
3
5
1
0
0
R
S
C
L
-C
SDA-D
AGND
LED2 G
R43
430R
LED1 G
R42
430R
LED4 G
R45
430R
LED5 G
R46
430R
L
E
D
2
L
E
D
4
LED2
LED4
R31
NC
IN
T
-C
K1
SW
2.7V
R47
10K
C
2
8
0
.1
U
F
BUTTON
BUTTON
1.8V
2.7V
2.7V
VSYS
AGND
SWCLK
SWDIO
A
1
K
2
D
4
C
E
S
D
5
V
0
D
5
EXT_CC_DET_N
EXT_SBU_DET_N
2.7V
EXT_CC_DET_N CC
R
3
3
2
0
0
K
2.7V
EXT_SBU_DET_N SBU
R34 330R
A
1
K
2
D
7
C
E
S
D
5
V
0
D
5
A
1
K
2
D
5
C
E
S
D
5
V
0
D
5
1
VDD
1 SWCLK
1 AGND
1 SWDIO
R41 1k
2.7V
AGND
SWCLK
SWDIO
VBUS
R23 0R
AGND
AGND
U
A
R
T
_
T
X
UART_RX
R27
0R
R
3
0
0
R
R36 0R
R37 0R
A
1
K
2
D
9
C
E
S
D
5
V
0
D
5
2.7V
R
1
6
1
0
K
R
R
1
9
1
0
K
R
QON
Q
O
N
D
8
B
A
T
5
4
1
B-
1
B+
VDD
B1
BAT
B2
TS
C1
VSS
D1
SRP
E1
SRN
E2
C
H
G
A
1
D
S
G
A
2
PACK
A3
BAT_SP
B3
BAT_SN
C3
GPO/TS1
C2
ENAB
D2
SCL
E3
SDA/HDQ
D3
U1 BQ27Z746YAHR
R9
10M
C
2
4
1
U
F
C
2
7
1
U
F
2.7V
VSYS
C
2
1
1
0
U
F
C
2
2
1
0
n
F
R25 47K
R32
NC
IN
T
-G
INT-GR11 NC
R24 330R
R28 51R
B+
L
E
D
1
L
E
D
3
LED1
LED3
L
E
D
0
LED0SWCLK
SWDIO
SBU
CC
UART_RX
UART_RX
UART_TX
UART_TX
G
N
D
1
VIN
3
VOUT
2
U3
TPS7A0527PDBZR
G
N
D
1
VIN
3
VOUT
2
U4
TPS7A0518PDBZR
1 VBUS
1 CLK
1 SDA
1 VBAT
1 GND
PGND PGND PGND
PGND PGND PGND
R48
5.1K
AGND
R49 1K
PG
P
G
2.7V
R
5
0
1
0
K
RSOC< 20%     LED1 Blinking
RSOC 20% to 39%    LED1 On 2 Blinking
RSOC 40% to 59%    LED1 2 On 3 Blinking
RSOC 60% to 79%    LED1 2 3 On 4 Blinking
RSOC 80% to 99%    LED1 2 3 4 On 5 Blinking
RSOC 100%           LED1 2 3 4 5 On
G
1
S
2
D
3
Q
2
2
N
7
0
0
2
1.8V
G
1
S
2
D
3
Q
3
2
N
7
0
0
2
SCL-1
SDA-1
SCL
SDA
R53
NC
R52
NC
Revisions
Rev Description Date Engineer
NEW DESIGN 2024-7-15 ZPA1
A2 2024-8-14
ZP
D1 changed from 15V to 24V
Cancel the LED's 5 MOS
Added 2 conversion MOS for I2C
PGND PGND
PGND
The current limiting resistance of 5 leds is changed to 430R
PGND
PGND
D2 connects to SDA-1 .D3 connects to SCL-1